MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

FIFTIETH LEGISLATURE,

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1871.

Снар. 652.

Name.

Powers, privi-leges, duties and obligations.

Object of the

corporation.

associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Portland Rossini Club, with all the powers and privileges and subject to all the duties and obligations of corporations, under the laws of this state.

The object of the corporation shall be, mutual improvement in the art of music.

Capital stock.

The capital stock of the corporation shall be three thousand dollars, subject to be increased by vote of the corporation to six thousand dollars.

First meeting, how called.

Sect. 4. The first meeting of the corporation shall be called by notice by any one of the corporators, to the other corporators, two days before the time of meeting given in the notice.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 652.

An act to amend the charter of Wiseasset Bridge Company approved June thirty, eighteen hundred forty-six.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Amended.

Authorized to discontinue and remove bridge in town of Edgecomb holders vote to remove same.

Sect. 1. The charter of the Wiscasset Bridge Company, approved June thirty, eighteen hundred forty-six, is hereby amended, so as to authorize the said company to discontinue and remove its bridge in the town of Edgecomb, leading from Davis' island to the main land, whenever at a legal meeting of the stockholders of said company they shall vote to discontinue and remove the same.

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 653.

An act to incorporate the Segeunkedunk Water Power and Manufacturing Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corporators.

Name. Purpose.

Sect. 1. Daniel Sargent, second, Harlan P. Sargent and Daniel A. Sargent, their associates and successors, are hereby created a body corporate by the name of the Segeunkedunk Water Power and Manufacturing Company, for the purpose of increasing and improving the water power of the Segeunkedunk stream in the county of Penobscot, and manufacturing wool, cotton, wood, steel or iron, flour from wheat or other grain, paper, lumber or other kinds of Chap. 654. manufactures, at one or more places in the towns of Brewer and Orrington, in said county, with the right to erect or purchase such mills, dams and buildings, as may be necessary for their purposes.

Sect. 2. Said corporation may acquire and hold real and person- May hold real al estate, water rights and rights of flowage, to such an amount as may be necessary, not to exceed one hundred thousand dollars.

Sect. 3. This corporation may enter upon, take and hold such land as may be necessary to build said dams and make said improvements on said stream and on the ponds emptying into said stream, and shall pay to the owners the fair and just value therefor and in case the corporation and the owner cannot agree about lands taken. the value, like proceedings and like remedies to those provided by law in case of land taken by railroad companies are hereby provided.

necessary to build dams and improve stream.

Damages to be

SECT. 4. No authority is granted by this act to this corporation to deprive any mill owner on the Segeunkedunk stream of any lawful right which he now has to the natural flow of the water in said stream to as great an extent as he would have if the dams at the outlet of Brewer and Fields' ponds were not built.

Mill owners on stream not to be deprived of natural flow of water.

Sect. 5. The first meeting of this corporation shall be called by Daniel Sargent, second, by personal and reasonable notice to the other persons named in the first section.

First meeting,

This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.

Chapter 654.

An act to amend an "act to authorize a further extension of the Androscoggin Railroad," approved February fourth, eighteen hundred and sixty-seven.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. 1. Section one of an act entitled "an act to authorize Amended. a further extension of the Androscoggin Railroad," is hereby amended, by adding to said section the following words, namely: Or to connect with the said Atlantic and St. Lawrence Railroad St. L. Railroad in at any point within the limits of the said towns of Danville, towns. Auburn, Poland or Minot.'

limits of certain

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved February 18, 1871.